
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3705

ANSWERED ON 18.12.2024


WELFARE SCHEMES FOR MINORITIES


3705.  SHRI UMMEDA RAM BENIWAL


Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of welfare schemes implemented by the Government for minority communities in the country during the last five years and the current year;

(b) the details and the number of beneficiaries under these schemes in Rajasthan during the said period, district-wise;

(c) the amount allocated by the Union Government to Rajasthan and the amount spent by the State Government during the said period;

(d) whether the Union Government proposes to formulate a comprehensive policy to promote girl education in minority communities of the backward border districts of Rajasthan; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS


(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) to (e): Ministry of Minority Affairs implements various schemes for socio-economic and educational empowerment of the six (6) centrally notified minority communities.The Schemes/ programmes implemented by the Ministry are as under:


1. Educational Empowerment Schemes

i. Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme

ii. Post Matric Scholarship Scheme

iii. Merit-cum-Mean based Scholarship Scheme


The district-wise details of beneficiaries from Rajasthan under the aforesaid Schemes during the last five years is at Annexure-I . State-wise allocation of fund is not done in Scholarship Schemes. These Scholarship Schemes are implemented throughout the country with an earmarking of 30% of annual quota specifically for girls.


2. Employment and Economic Empowerment Schemes

i) Pradhan Mantri Virasat Ka Samvardhan (PM VIKAS): PM VIKAS is a flagship

Scheme of the Ministry which converges five erstwhile schemes and focuses on upliftment of six notified minorities through skill development; entrepreneurship and leadership of minority women; and education support for school dropouts. A brief of the converging schemes namely Seekho aur Kamao, USTTAD, and Nai Roshni and the number of beneficiaries benefited under them in the State of Rajasthan during the last five (05) years is as under:


Schemes
No. of beneficiaries

(2019-20 to 2023-24)

Seekho aur Kamao 3865

Nai Roshni 1325

Naya Savera 800

District level data on number of beneficiaries has not been maintained under the Scheme. The Ministry implemented these schemes as Central Sector Schemes, hence, nо amount was allocated to state Governments in this context.


ii) National Minorities Development and Finance Corporation (NMDFC) : NMDFC provides concessional loan to “Backward sections” amongst the notified minorities for self-

employment, income generation activities under its schemes of Term loan, Education loan, Virasat scheme & Micro Finance scheme through State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs) nominated by respective State Govt./ UT Administration and Canara Bank.


In the State of Rajasthan, Rajasthan Minorities Finance & Development Cooperative Corporation (RMFDCC) is the State Channelizing Agency (SCA) of NMDFC. The details of concessional credit disbursed and the number of beneficiaries covered by RMFDCC under NMDFC schemes during the last five years and the current year is enclosed as “Annexure-

II”.


3. Infrastructure Development Scheme


i) Pradhan Mantri Jan VikasKaryakram (PMJVK) : To Develop community infrastructure in the Minority Concentration areas of the country in the sectors viz. Health, Skill Development, Women Centric Projects, Drinking water and Supply, Sanitation and Sports. The details of projects sanctioned and funds released, district-wise, to the State of Rajasthan under PMJVK during the last five years is at Annexure-III.


4. Special Schemes


JiyoParsi: A Scheme for reversing the population decline of Parsis in India.


The details of these schemes are available on the website of the Ministry

www.minorityaffairs.gov.in .


*****


http://www.minorityaffairs.gov.in/


Annexure-I


Rajasthan- Scheme-wise, District-wise Scholarships sanctioned for AY 2019-20 to AY 2022-23

District

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
2023-24

Pre-

Matric
Post-

Matric
MCM

Pre-

Matric
Post-

Matric
MCM

Pre-

Matric
Post-

Matric
MCM

Pre-

Matric
Post-

Matric
MCM

Pre-

Matric
Post-

Matric
MCM

AJMER 1889 286 64 1791 277 59 3161 272 57 209 68 38

Scheme is   not

approved beyond

2021-22.

ALWAR 6534 2106 252 7341 2123 241 17214 2736 249 719 581 145

BANSWARA 689 241 39 669 227 30 1807 286 28 63 51 16

BARAN 2567 551 39 2354 457 35 2668 380 29 311 112 13

BARMER 575 223 11 1236 183 15 2502 305 13 40 59 6

BHARATPUR 14722 2385 80 13358 2426 76 21865 3467 94 1083 862 51

BHILWARA 3959 570 83 3849 538 80 4125 572 83 284 122 46

BIKANER 5029 517 66 4645 644 58 5434 830 38 326 246 18

BUNDI 1523 566 63 1132 503 51 1554 450 44 156 100 24

CHITTAURGARH 1134 402 61 1081 298 49 1736 304 56 114 86 35

CHURU 10000 1262 84 9043 1510 80 10689 1840 72 1028 409 42

DAUSA 1901 694 36 1285 891 30 105 680 28 12 135 13

DHAULPUR 1957 424 32 1316 418 21 2791 409 24 222 77 6

DUNGARPUR 699 136 21 815 143 18 678 143 25 47 30 11

GANGANAGAR 11345 2032 56 8193 1723 33 8715 1706 37 887 389 14

HANUMANGARH 8093 1617 42 8167 1482 29 8259 1587 26 826 428 12

JAIPUR 20823 2434 483 15935 2663 420 20614 2342 374 1916 498 224

JAISALMER 805 138 21 736 108 9 986 131 12 22 30 4

JALOR 466 36 4 823 48 4 1076 73 12 59 14 6

JHALAWAR 1309 416 43 1368 417 44 1611 424 31 120 97 12

JHUNJHUNUN 8357 1280 126 6040 1024 115 6051 1016 117 740 258 62

JODHPUR 5244 502 132 4824 570 113 6207 750 120 308 183 52

KARAULI 2035 531 44 1848 470 28 2454 537 23 238 143 13

KOTA 3484 700 234 2523 621 219 2670 489 189 292 136 105

NAGAUR 22230 2105 201 22023 2168 191 25199 1941 184 1987 409 105

PALI 806 135 47 838 97 35 3260 138 32 94 33 16

PRATAPGARH 934 243 19 404 174 13 701 120 13 38 26 3

RAJSAMAND 163 45 17 159 70 300 225 72 145 4 11 7

SAWAI

MADHOPUR 8690 1859 112 7526 1744 81 9373 2233 86 784 645 56

SIKAR 8969 1176 508 8447 1198 501 9584 1418 452 1248 375 274

SIROHI 92 25 17 203 18 10 122 22 8 14 2 2

TONK 7653 2163 110 6014 2050 86 6830 2237 109 668 614 74

UDAIPUR 373 133 94 312 121 99 418 145 100 22 27 45


Annexure-II

 District wise details of concessional credit disbursed & number of beneficiaries assisted under

NMDFC

Schemes by RMFDCC


(Amt. in crs.)


S.

No.
District

Year

2019-20

Year

2020-21

Year

2021-22

Year

2022-23

Year

2023-24

Year 2024-

25 (Till

30.11.2024)

Amt. Benef. Amt. Benef. Amt. Benef. Amt. Benef. Amt. Benef Amt. Benef

1 Ajmer 0.15 8 0.15 4 0.15 8 0.1 7 0.13 13 0.01 1

2 Alwar 0.04 2 0 0 0 0 0.29 18 0.2 8 0.05 2

3 Banswara 0.19 10 0.02 1 0.29 36 0.33 16 0.58 33 0.07 0

4 Baran 0.06 5 0.07 7 0.06 6 0.05 3 0.06 7 0.1 6

5 Barmer 0.01 2 0 0 0 0 0.08 15 0.1 18 0 0

6 Bharatpur 0.2 1 0 0 0.18 15 0.17 16 0.07 3 0.11 1

7 Bhilwara 0.05 1 0.01 0 0.18 17 0.22 12 0.42 30 0.17 5

8 Bikaner 0.09 13 0.08 2 0.11 11 0.26 8 0.14 10 0.05 3

9 Bundi 0.07 5 0.06 2 0.03 4 0.14 10 0.09 9 0.04 2

10 Chittorgarh 0.12 15 0.08 12 0.24 27 0.2 8 0.22 12 0.01 1

11 Churu 0.47 33 0.07 3 0.18 6 0.26 17 0.18 8 0.11 6

12 Dausa 0.22 10 0.13 2 0.13 9 0.28 18 0.26 23 0.05 1

13 Dholpur 0.06 8 0.01 1 0 0 0.03 3 0.03 2 0 0

14 Dungarpur 0.04 3 0.18 11 0.03 1 0.04 4 0.14 9 0.03 1

15 Hanumangarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 6 0.05 3 0 0

16 Jaipur 0.29 23 0.19 1 0.13 8 0.34 17 0.19 10 0.11 1

17 Jaisalmer 0.09 6 0.03 3 0.03 4 0.16 17 0.35 18 0.05 0

18 Jalore 0.02 1 0.17 16 0.16 7 0.25 13 0.09 3 0.16 7

19 Jhalawar 0.48 40 0.04 2 0.01 0 0.1 11 0.18 14 0.04 5

20 Jhunjhunu 0.07 6 0.03 0 0.07 6 0.13 9 0.29 10 0.02 1

21 Jodhpur 0.22 20 0.2 9 0.17 4 0.26 15 0.2 16 0.11 4

22 Karauli 0.13 24 0.01 0 0.03 3 0.04 1 0.15 11 0.05 1

23 Kota 0.31 18 0.09 6 0.06 2 0.27 13 0.28 15 0.08 0

24 Nagaur 0.13 12 0.07 1 0.06 4 0.39 47 0.06 8 0 0

25 Pali 0.09 14 0.05 3 0.16 13 0.12 6 0.11 7 0.1 7

26 Pratapgarh 0.28 29 0.08 2 0.08 7 0.17 9 0.33 22 0.08 0

27 Rajsamand 0.06 7 0.01 0 0.09 9 0.05 4 0.1 9 0.03 2

28 Sawai

Madhopur

0.15

12 0.06 2 0.08 7 0.26 17 0.22 14 0.06 1

29 Sikar 0.01 1 0.06 2 0.01 1 0.1 8 0.15 14 0.02 1

30 Sirohi  0.07 4 0.03 0 0.13 8 0.15 11 0.1 10 0.03 1

31 Sri

Gangangar

0.02

3 0 0 0 0 0.02 3 0.02 3 0 0

32 Tonk 0.17 11 0.13 2 0.13 4 0.22 8 0.21 18 0.01 0

33 Udaipur 0.23 18 0.04 2 0.1 2 0.11 9 0.28 11 0.05 2

  Total 4.59 365 2.15 96 3.08 229 5.69 379 5.98 401 1.8 62


Annexure-III

Projects sanctioned and funds released, district-wise, to the State of Rajasthan under

PMJVK

Name of District No of Units

approved

Total funds released

(Rs. in Lakh)

Ajmer 8 768.09

Alwar 19 1730.36

Banswara 3 232.91

Barmer 1 165.39

Bharatpur 7 1039.15

Bikaner 1 72.00

Bundi 15 732.27

Chittorgarh 1 0.00

Churu 6 162.79

Ganganagar 7 522.47

Jaisalmer 8 1059.97

Jhunjhunu 3 168.62

Nagaur 6 338.33

SawaiMadhopur 3 213.53

Sikar 2 311.27

Tonk 3 229.59

Udaipur 2 627.28


*****

